
Request for Proposal #21-03 

CATEGORY TWO EQUIPMENT 

E-RATE YEAR 24

Proposal Due Date: Friday, February 19, 2021 by 4:00pm

Contact: Jessica Sulli, Contract Specialist 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

5735 47th Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95824 

Telephone: (916) 643-2464 

Email: Jessica-Sulli@scusd.edu 

Webpage: www.scusd.edu/rfp 

CANCELL
ED

mailto:Jessica-Sulli@scusd.edu
http://www.scusd.edu/rfp


- 2 -

Contents 

Notice to Responders ................................................................................................................................ 3 

Questions ................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Due Date .................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Proposal Results ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

RFP Schedule ........................................................................................................................................... 4 

Responder Service Provider Information ............................................................................................. 4 

Responder Service Provider Requirements ......................................................................................... 5 

Responder Service Provider Acknowledgements ............................................................................... 6 

Proposal Format .......................................................................................................................................... 8 

Evaluation Criteria ..................................................................................................................................... 10 

Contract ..................................................................................................................................................... 10 

Contract Format .................................................................................................................................... 11 

List of All District Sites .............................................................................................................................. 17 

Cost Proposal ............................................................................................................................................ 19 

RFP Form .................................................................................................................................................... 20 

Letter of Agreement ................................................................................................................................. 21 

Fingerprint Certification  ........................................................................................................................... 23 

Statement of Non-Conflict of Interest ................................................................................................... 24 

Insurance Acknowledgement .................................................................................................................. 25 

Bid Bond..................................................................................................................................................... 29 

CANCELL
ED



mailto:kimt@scusd.edu
http://www.scusd.edu/rfp
mailto:Jessica-sulli@scusd.edu


- 4 - 

Proposal Results 

Proposal results �Z�L�O�O���E�H���S�R�V�W�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�·�V���Z�H�E�V�L�W�H���D�W��www.scusd.edu/rfp on or around 
February 24, 2021. 
 
RFP Schedule  

 

January 7, 2021 RFP Released - Posted 
January 21, 2021 Question Deadline 
January 22, 2021 Question Responses Posted 
February 19, 2021 RFP Closing - RFP Due 
RFP opening Date of closing 
RFP Selection Before 471 filing date (approximately March 2021) 
Purchase Orders Contingent on E-RATE Award and District approval 

 
Project Scope  

The Sacramento City Unified School District is seeking proposals from Responders to provide  
category two equipment  that is E-Rate eligible. The Service Provider must label all equipment as 
E-Rate with an identifying Funding Request number. 
 
�7�K�H���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�·�V���&�D�W�H�J�R�U�\���7�Z�R���(�T�X�L�S�P�H�Q�W���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�V�����R�U���H�T�X�L�Y�D�O�H�Q�W���� 

 

Part Number Qty. Description 

C9130AXI-B-EDU 1200 Wireless Access Points 
C9130AXE-B-EDU 35 Wireless Outdoor Access Points 
EDU-C9800-CL-K9 2 Cisco Catalyst 9800-CL Wireless Controller for Cloud 
C9300L-48UXG4X

http://www.scusd.edu/rfp


https://www.usac.org/e-rate/service-providers/step-1-obtain-a-spin/
https://www.usac.org/e-rate/service-providers/step-1-obtain-a-spin/
https://www.usac.org/e-rate/service-providers/step-1-obtain-a-spin/
http://www.fcc.gov/debt_collection/welcome.html


- 6 - 

8. In the event of questions during an E-rate pre-commitment review, post -
commitment review and/or audit inquiry, the awarded Service Provider is 
expected to reply within 3 days to questions associated with its proposal.  

 
9. Services providers must comply with the FCC rules for Lowest Corresponding 

Price ("LCP"). Further details on LCP may be obtained at USAC's website: 
https://www.usac.org/e -rate/service-providers/step-2-responding-to-
bids/lowest -corresponding-price/ . 

 

Responder Service Provider Acknowledgements  

1. The Service Provider acknowledges that no change in the products and/or services 
specified in this document will be allowed without prior written a pproval from the 
district and a USAC service substitution approval with the exception of a Global 
Service Substitution. 
 

2. The Service Provider acknowledges that its offer is considered to be the lowest 
corresponding price pursuant to § 54.511(b). Should it not be the lowest 
corresponding price, the service provider must disclose the conditions leading to the 
applicant being charged in excess of lowest corresponding price. 
 

3. �7�K�L�V���R�I�I�H�U���L�V���L�Q���I�X�O�O���F�R�P�S�O�L�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���8�6�$�&�·�V���)�U�H�H���6�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���$�G�Y�L�V�R�U�\��
https://www.usac.org/e -rate/applicant -process/competitive-bidding/free -services-
advisory/.  There are no free services offered that would predicate an artificial 
discount and preclude the applicant from paying its proportionate non -discounted 
share of costs. The service provider agrees to provide substantiating documentation 
to support this assertion should the applicant, USAC, or the FCC request it. 
 

4. Starting Services/Advance Installation: The annual E-rate Funding Year begins on July 

https://www.usac.org/e-rate/applicant-process/competitive-bidding/free-services-advisory/
https://www.usac.org/e-rate/applicant-process/competitive-bidding/free-services-advisory/
https://www.usac.org/e-rate/applicant-process/competitive-bidding/free-services-advisory/
https://www.usac.org/e-rate/applicant-process/competitive-bidding/free-services-advisory/


- 7 - 

  Initiation of installation cannot take place before selection of the service 
provider pursuant to a posted Form 470 and in any event no earlier than 
six months prior to July 1 of the funding year.  

  The Category 1 service must depend on the installation of the 
infrastructure. 

  The underlying Category 1 service cannot have a service start date prior to 
July 1 of the funding year. 

  No invoices can be submitted to USAC for reimbursement prior to July 1 
of the funding year.  

 
For more information, please refer to the FCC Order involving the Nassau 
County Board of Cooperative Educational Services (DA 02-3365 , released 
December 6, 2002). This FCC decision only applies to Priority 1 services 
(Telecommunications Services and Internet access). The complete text can be 
found at the following URL: https://www.usac.org/e -rate/service-
providers/step-5-invoicing/ . 

 
�x Category 2 

There is one condition that allows USAC to provide support in a funding year 
for Category 2 installation costs incurred prior to that funding year.  We also 
amend our rules for category two non -recurring services to permit applicants 
to seek support for category two eligible services purchased on or after April 
1, three months prior to the start of funding year on July 1. This will provide 
schools with the flexibility to purchase equipment in preparation for the 
summer recess and provide the maximum amount of time during the summer 
to install these critical networks. 
 
For more information, please refer to the FCC Report and Order and Further 
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (FCC 14-99 , released July 23, 2014). This 
FCC decision only applies to Category 2 services (Internal Connections).  

 
6. Invoicing   

The Service Provider agrees to bill and receive a portion of the payment for the 
provisions of goods and services described herein directly from USAC via the Form 
474 Service Provider Invoice (SPI). The District will only be responsible for paying its 
non�ædiscounted share of costs and does not intend to use the BEAR process (Form 
472).  The maximum percentage the District will be liable for is the pre-discount 
amount minus the funded  amount as shown on the FCC Form 471 Block 5 and any 
identified ineligible costs. Upon the successful receipt or posting of a Funding 
Commitment Decision Letter from the SLD and submission and certification of Form 
486, the District shall pay only the discounted amount beginning with the billing 
cycle immediately following said approval. Alternatively, should the District decide 
that it is in the best interest of the District to file a Form 472, the District willty27vrf ( sh)-3.Form 

http://www.usac.org/_res/documents/about/pdf/fcc-orders/2002-fcc-orders/DA-02-3365.pdf
https://www.usac.org/e-rate/service-providers/step-5-invoicing/
https://www.usac.org/e-rate/service-providers/step-5-invoicing/
https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-14-99A1.pdf




- 9 - 

2. Responder Service Provider Information 

3. Letter of Agreement 

4. Cost Proposal 

5. Addenda 

6. Completed and signed Submittal pages including RFP Form, Fingerprint Certification, 

Statement of Non-Conflict of Interest, Insurance Acknowledgement, and Bid Bond 

 

Each response will be reviewed prior to the selection process for completeness and adherence 
to format.  A response will be considered complete if all requested sections are included in the 
proper order and properly completed.  Responders may also provide any and all 
recommendations for consideration such as installation, maintenance, support and design that is 
relevant to the tota �O���V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�·�V���W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\���Q�H�H�G�V�� 
 
All requirements must be addressed in your proposal. Non-responsive proposals will not be 
considered. All responses, whether selected or rejected, shall become the property of  the 
District. Submission of a proposal indicates acceptance by the Responder of the conditions 
contained in this request for RFPs, unless clearly stated and specifically noted in the proposal 
submitted and in the contract between the District and the Responder selected. Firms are 
responsible for checking the website periodically for any updates or revisions to the RFP. All 
proposals will be considered valid and prices will be considered fixed for a period of  sixty (60) 
days following submission. 
 
Proposals may be withdrawn by the proposer prior to the time fixed for the opening of RFPs, 
but may not be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after the date set for submittal of 
proposals. The successful proposer(s) shall not be relieved of the proposal submitted without 
�W�K�H���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�·�V���F�R�Q�V�H�Q�W���R�U���S�U�R�S�R�V�H�U�·�V���U�H�F�R�X�U�V�H���W�R���3�X�E�O�L�F���&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W���&�R�G�H���6�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V��������������et seq. 
 
No business entity, including any agent of such entity, shall directly or indir ectly contact any 
District Board of Education member immedi ately before or during the RFP process of any 
project on which the business entity intends to or  has submitted a RFP. Any vendor violating this  
policy shall be deemed disqualif ied from the RFP







- 12 - 

construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Venue shall be with the 
appropriate state or federal court located in Sacramento County.  
 

RFP Acceptance or Rejection 
This RFP does not commit the District to award a contract, to pay any cost incurred in the 
preparation of this RFP, or to procure services or supplies. The District reserves the right to accept 



- 13 - 

Price, Terms, and Conditions 
Price, terms, and conditions of this proposal are considered valid for sixty (60) days, from date of 
proposal opening, unless the offering party in writing allows for a longer period of time.  
 
Modifications  
No oral or telephonic modification of any propo sal submitted will be considered, and a 
telegraphic modification may be considered only if the postmark evidences that a confirmation 
of the telegram duly signed by the bidder was placed in the mail prior to the proposal opening.  
 
Erasures 
The proposal su



- 14 - 

Proprietary Information  
There can be no portions of the 



- 15 - 

These requirements are to be strictly construed.  Untimely protests and/or grounds not set forth 
in the protest will not be considered.   Further, the failure to comply with these prote st 
requirements will constitute a waiver of the right to challenge and forever bar the Responder 
from challenging, whether before the District or any administrative or judicial tribunal, any 
particular RFP(s), the RFP process or any ground not set forth in the protest. The District will 
provide a written response within 30 working days to any timely RFP protest. 
 
E-Rate Participation 

http://www.slcfund.org/


- 16 - 

District in the making of such contract or any additional cost of supplying an item by reason of 
the failure of the Bidder, as described in this paragraph, shall be paid by the Bidder or his surety. 
  

CANCELL
ED



- 17 - 

List of All District Sites 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

 
School Address City ST Zip 



- 18 - 

John F. Kennedy High 6715 Gloria Drive Sacramento CA 95831 

John H. Still K-8 2250 John Still Drive Sacramento CA 95832 

John Morse Therapeutic Center 1901 60th Avenue Sacramento CA 95822 

Kit Carson International Academy 5301 N Street Sacramento CA 95819 

Leataata Floyd Elementary 401 McClatchy Way Sacramento CA 95818 

Leonardo da Vinci K-8 4701 Joaquin Way Sacramento CA 95822 

Luther Burbank High 3500 Florin Road Sacramento CA 95823 

Mark Twain Elementary 4914 58th Street Sacramento CA 95820 

Martin Luther King, Jr. K-8 480 Little River Way Sacramento CA 95831 



- 19 - 

Cost Proposal 

 

RFP 21-03 

 

Responder Company Name:____________________________________ 

Responder Name:_____________________________________________ 

Responder Title:______________________________________________ 

Responder SPIN:_____________________________________________ 

Responder Phone:_____________________________________________ 

 

 

 

     

Part Number Qty Description  Unit Price  
 Extended 

Cost 



- 20 - 

RFP Form 

 

RFP 21-03 

Sacramento City Unified School District  

5735 47th Ave.  

Sacramento, California 95824 

 

To:  Superintendent and Members of the Board of Education  
 
The undersigned, doing business under the full and complete legal Responder name as set forth 
below, having examined the Notice to Responders, RFP Instructions, Scope of Work & 
Requirements, General Conditions, Agreement and all other documents forming a part of the RFP 
package for the above-referenced RFP, hereby proposes to perform the Agreement, including all 
of its component parts, and to furnish all materials called by them for the entire orde r for the 
prices set forth in the documents contained in said RFP package. The entire RFP Package is 
submitted, together with this RFP Form. 
 

Dated this _________________ day of ________________________________ , 2021 

 

Name of Bidder: 





- 22 - 

Name  Name 

Chief Business Officer   

Title  Title 

5735 47

-

  





- 24 - 

Statement of Non-Conflict of Interest 

 

RFP 21-03  

 

The Responder hereby warrants that he or she has no business or financial interests that are in 

conflict with his or her obligations to the District and further agrees to disclose any such interest 

which may be acquired during the life of an agreement with  the District. The Responder also 

certifies that it and its members are not officers, agents, or employees of the District, nor have 

they been since January 1, 2001.   

 

 

 __________________________________________ 

 Signature 

 

 __________________________________________ 

 Printed Name 

 

 __________________________________________ 

 Title 

 

 __________________________________________ 

 Responder 

 

 __________________________________________ 

 Date 

 

 

  CANCELL
ED



- 25 - 

Insurance Acknowledgement 

 

RFP 21-03 

 

Notice to Responders regarding Indemnity and Insurance Requirements 

 

Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance  
Contractor shall procure and maintain, during the life of the contract, Commercial General 
Liability Insurance and Automobile Liability Insurance that shall protect Contractor and District, 
from all claims for bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising injury, and 
medical payments arising from operations under this Contract.  This coverage shall be provided 
in a form at least as broad as Insurance Services (ISO) Form CG 0001 11188.  Contractor shall 
ensure that Products Liability and Completed Operations coverage, Fire Damage Liability, and 
Any Auto including owned, non -owned, and hired, are included within the above policies and at 
the required limits, or Contractor shall procure and maintain these coverages separately. 
 
�&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U�·�V���G�H�G�X�F�W�L�E�O�H���R�U���V�H�O�I-insured retention for its Commercial General Liability Insurance 
policy shall not exceed $25,000 unless approved in writing by District. 
 
All such policies shall be written on an occurrence form. 
 
Excess Liability Insurance 

Contractor may procure and maintain, during the life of this Contract, an Excess Liability 
Insurance Policy to meet the policy �O�L�P�L�W���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���W�K�H���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���S�R�O�L�F�L�H�V���L�I���&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U�·�V��
underlying policy limits are less than required. 
 
There shall be no gap between the per occurrence amount of any underlying policy and the 
start of the coverage under the Excess Liability Insurance Policy.  Any Excess Liability Insurance 
Policy shall be written on a following form and shall protect Contractor, District, State, 
Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), and Architect(s) in amounts and including the 
provisions as set forth in the Supplementary Conditions (if any) and/or Special Conditions, and 



- 26 - 

Contractor shall require �L�W�V���6�X�E�F�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U���V�������L�I���D�Q�\�����W�R���S�U�R�F�X�U�H���D�Q�G���P�D�L�Q�W�D�L�Q���:�R�U�N�H�U�V�·��
�&�R�P�S�H�Q�V�D�W�L�R�Q���,�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H���D�Q�G���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�U�V�·���/�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���,�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H���I�R�U���D�O�O���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V���R�I��
�6�X�E�F�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U���V���������$�Q�\���F�O�D�V�V���R�I���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���R�U���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V���Q�R�W���F�R�Y�H�U�H�G���E�\���D���6�X�E�F�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U�·�V��
insurance shall be covered �E�\���&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U�·�V���L�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H�������,�I���D�Q�\���F�O�D�V�V���R�I���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���R�U���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H��
engaged in Work under this Contract, on or at the Site of the Project, is not protected under the 
�:�R�U�N�H�U�V�·���&�R�P�S�H�Q�V�D�W�L�R�Q���,�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H�����&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U���V�K�D�O�O���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�����R�U���V�K�D�O�O���F�D�X�V�H���D���6�X�E�F�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U���W�R 
provide, adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not otherwise 
protected before any of those employee(s) commence work. 
 
Proof of Carriage of Insurance and Other Requirements: Endorsements and Certificates 

Contractor shall not commence Work nor shall it allow any Subcontractor to commence Work 
under this Contract, until Contractor and its Subcontractor(s) have procured all required 
insurance and Contractor has delivered to the District complete endorsements (or entire 
insurance policies) and certificates indicating the required coverages have been obtained, and 
the District has approved these documents. 
 
Endorsements, certificates, and insurance policies shall include the following: 
 
A clause stating: 
�´�7�K�L�V���S�R�O�L�F�\���V�K�D�O�O���Q�R�W���E�H��amended, canceled or modified and the coverage amounts shall not be 
reduced until notice has been mailed to District stating date of amendment, modification, 
cancellation or reduction.  Date of amendment, modification, cancellation or reduction may not 
be �O�H�V�V���W�K�D�Q���W�K�L�U�W�\�������������G�D�\�V���D�I�W�H�U���G�D�W�H���R�I���P�D�L�O�L�Q�J���Q�R�W�L�F�H���µ 
 
Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location and operation to 
which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and reduction notice will be sent, 
and length of notice period.  
 
All endorsements, certificates and insurance policies shall state that District, its trustees, 
�H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V���D�Q�G���D�J�H�Q�W�V���D�U�H���Q�D�P�H�G���D�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O���L�Q�V�X�U�H�G�V���X�Q�G�H�U���D�O�O���S�R�O�L�F�L�H�V���H�[�F�H�S�W���:�R�U�N�H�U�V�·��
�&�R�P�S�H�Q�V�D�W�L�R�Q���,�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H���D�Q�G���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�U�V�·���/�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���,�Q�Vurance. 
 







- 29 - 

Bid Bond 

 

RFP 21-03, Category Two Equipment for E-Rate Year 24 

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT 

a surety company form.) 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That the undersigned,        �D�V���3�U�L�Q�F�L�S�D�O�����´�3�U�L�Q�F�L�S�D�O�µ���� 

and           �D�V���6�X�U�H�W�\�����´�6�X�U�H�W�\�µ�������D��
corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Californ ia and 
authorized to do business as a surety in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto 
�W�K�H���6�D�F�U�D�P�H�Q�W�R���&�L�W�\���8�Q�L�I�L�H�G���6�F�K�R�R�O���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�����´�'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W�µ�����R�I���6�D�F�U�D�P�H�Q�W�R���&�R�X�Q�W�\�����6�W�D�W�H���R�I���&�D�O�L�I�R�U�Q�L�D��
as Obligee, in the sum of 

         Dollars ($    ) 

lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be 






